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JUVENILES: 

,_ 

llsaour1 lta~e Board ot Training Schools, authorized 
tQ transfer juveniles placed in their care to the 
Stat e Hospital at ~araington, Xisseuri tor specia lized 
care and treatment. 

Hon. w. E. Searl, Director 
Board ot Training Bohools 
State of Milsouri 
Jefferson City, Missouri 

Dear Mr. Sears: 

November 22 , 1949 

Fl LED 

OJ 
Your request of recent date for an opinion or th is depart­

ment rela tive to the transfer of boys and girls from the various 
t raining schools under the control or the Board ot Training 
Schools to Sta t e Hospital No. 4 at Fa rmington, Missouri, for the 
purpose of psychia tric treatment, is rathPr lenghtr, end for 
brevity ' s sake your letter will be incorporated in this opinion 
by reference . 

The queRt1on, when analrzed , eppears to be: "Is the Board 
· ot Tr~1n1ng Schools authorized, under Sections 9010 and 9011, , 
Vol . II of the Session Acts or 1947, e t page 32~, found in the 
pocket part of the Annotated Sta.tutes of Mi ssour1 1919, a t nages 
65 and 66 , to transfer Juveniles placed in .t _he ca rft of th~ Board 
of Training Schooll , to the Div1s1on of Welf&re ~t'or psychiatric 
treatment , until 1t 1e det~rmined by the Board ~s t the ohild•e 
condition is improved to the e7tent tha t he or she can be 
returned to the care and custody or the institution fro~ which 
he or 1he was tran•terred, or until it 1s det- rmined by the 
Board end the psychiatrist -in charge thc t the child should not 
be returned to the school but referred beok to the committing 
court, as provided for in Section 8995, Laws ot 1947, Vol. II, 
page 322 . 

Section 9759 .1, page 148 of the pocket pert ot the 1939 
Rev1aed Statutes of Missouri, ~nd Section 1, pP~e 945, Laws of 
1945. reads in nart aa follows: · 

1 There ie he~eby created and estebl1shed ae a 
department of s.tate f'Overnment a department 
or oubl1c health and welfare, which may here­
at't~r be ref erred to F S the denartment . The 
scope and purpose of the deoartment of uublic 
health and welfare shall be to imorove and · 
protect the health ot th~ ~eople of the StatP. 
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ot Missouri : to care tor the mentallY ill 
and those who are ill from other causes, so 
tar ae the l ave of Missouri shall proTide ; 
to oroTide eare and maintenance t or oerta1n 
other persona. ae provided by l E· w; to 
administer lave concerning social welfare, 
including certain social security l aws . * * *" · 

(Underscoring ours) 

.. 

Section 9759.27, page 155 ot t he pocket part ot the ReTieed 
Statutes of Missouri l9J9 , and Seot1on 27, page 952, Lave of 
1945, reads ae follows: 

"All state institutions and activities 
which have heretofore been known as 
eleemosynar7, shall hereafter be known 
and designated ae health end welfare 
institutions and act1Tit1ee . , With 
approYal of the department o f PUblic 
health and welfare, the diTision of 
mental diseases shall make all necesel' ry 
orders for the goTernment, administration, 
discipline and management of all inet1tut1one 
and actiTitiee haTing to do with the cere and 
treatment of persons suffering from mental 
d1sea•es , not inconsistent with the laws ot 
t h ie state . 1 

This section proTidee tha t all state institutions h~retotore 
known ae eleemoeyn~ry shal l be known and designated as health 
and welfare inatitutione . Therefore, State Hospital No . 4 at 
Farmington, Missouri , heving preT1ously been designated aa an 
eleemoaJnery institution, is by this section a health and welfare 
institution ~nd is under the control of the Department of Heal th 
and Welfare of the State of Missouri . 

Section 9010, pPge 65 of the pocket part of the ReT1eed · 
Statutea or ~iaaouri 1939 , found 1n Vol . II at ps~e 325 or the 
Session Aote or 1947, reads a a follows : 

1 It shall be the duty or the di~1Aion . or . 
welfare or the state department of public 
health and welfare to coop~rate with the 
board or tr@1n1ng schools to furnish 
fos ter home care s a nPeded, other specialized 
cere , for children, and any other welfare 
services which may aid in the rehabtl1tat1on 
of childr en under the supervision ~r the 
board or t r aining schools . a 

(Underscoring ours) 
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We observe in this section that it shall be the du~y of the 
D1v1aiop of Welfare of the State Department of Public Health and 
Welfare to cooperate with the Board ot Training Schools and to 
furnish specialized care tor Children. 

Section 9011, pr ~e 66, of the pocket oart of the Revised 
Statutes of ' M1sso~r1. 1939, found in Vol.II a t page 325 or the 
Session Acta of 1947 rer ds: · 

.. Every agency or instrumental! ty ot the 
State government shall cooperate with the 
board at ita request to the extent 
authorized by l aw in nromot1ng the welfare 
ot children committed to the b08 l'd and in 
the development ot eervi~ea rendered b7 the 
board. • 

This P.ect ion spec~tically states ·thP eTery agency or 
1nstrumsntal1ty of the Stat~ Government Shall cnoperete with the 
Bc~~d at its request to the extent authoriz~d by 'law, in nromoting 
the welfare ot c~~dren committed to the Bo~rd. 

I 
, The situation a t hand calla tor an int~rprete tion and 
f oplica tion ot Sections 9010 and 9011 supra, e nd in this instance 
Sections 9759.1 and 9759.27 should be. read t-~tth the two or'loeeding 
mentioned sections in order to determine if ' the Board of Training 
Schools uan, f or the welfare ot the child committ~d to its caret 
transfer such child who may be in need of pa7chietric treatment to 
the custody of Division ot Welfare tor trea tme-nt at Stat., Hoaoitel 
No . 4, Farmington, Missouri, wh.ere arrangements have been made b7 
the Board with the officials ot the t institution and the offieiala 
of the DiV11ion ot 'Health and Welfare, but wtthout relinquishing 
the custody of such child. 

Apparently the Legislature, in enacting these sections, 
intended tha t they should be applied in their broa~es't sense and 
to the best advantage of children ne~ing specialized care and 
treatment, and so direc t e4 that the Division of Welfare should 
cooperate with the Boerd ot' Training -Schools 1n admin1at~>r1ng 
such specialized cere tor children who are in need ot pe7eh1atric · 
treatment, and to trea t P child coming in this olase would reau1~ 
spec1-~t~ care, which t he institution under the control ot the 
Board ot Training School~ ia not at this time e~uipped to render. 

In view of the present situation, the Board of Training 
Schools, which 1s required to aot tor the best welfare ot the 
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child pl · ced in their care, ehould be, and we think are, 
authorized t o make 1uch neoeseary tran1tere of an7 child 
committed to their oare and custody, to the State Ro1nital 
No . 4 at Faraington, Mie souri, where nrrnn~emente h~Ye been 
ma~e. and tacilitie• ere aocessible to treat suOh deficient 
children. 

CONCLUSION 

Therefore, it ie the opinion ot t hie ~epartment th&t 
the Board of Training Sohoole il legall7 authorized b7 the 
sectlone or the law set out aboYe t~ tran1ter temporar7 
custody of any child in need ot piJChia trio treatment to the 
State Holpital No . 4, at farmington, ~ie souri , in care of 
the DiY1eion of Welfare, until such ohild CPn be rehabilitated 
to where he or ehe can be return~d to the inlt1tut1on under 
the control of the Board or· Training Schoole, or until it 
becomes apparent t hat 1uch child cannot be returned beceuee 
or hil o~ her condtt1on , et wh1oh time 1t will be necee1ary 
to refer- the oa ee back t~ the commiting court a1 ProY14e4 
tor by l sv. 

A'P"ROVED: 

J. E. TP YLOR ~~ 
.A.'!':ORNEY GEtlE 1/4'. -r 
PPW:A 

Reepeottully eub•itted 

GORDON 'P . 9'l'EI R 
Aeeietant At torney· Qeneral 
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